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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mr N C Patel

	Scheme
	:
	The French & Scott Limited 1975 Pension Fund

	Respondents
	:
	Norwich Union Life & Pensions Limited (Norwich Union)

	
	:
	Scottish Equitable plc (Scottish Equitable)

	
	:
	Christopher Morrow & Company (Christopher Morrow) 

	
	:
	PIFC Benefit Consultants plc (PIFC)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 8 August 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Patel alleges that he has suffered injustice, involving financial loss, as a result of gross negligence and irresponsibility on the part of the Respondents, in that they failed to safeguard a transfer value paid in 1986 by Norwich Union to Scottish Equitable in respect of his membership of the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme was established by the Company with effect from 1 April 1966 and was a non-contributory, final salary arrangement under which the Company was also the sole trustee.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Patel left the employment of French & Scott Limited (the Company) in September 1984 at the age of 44 and, being a member of the Scheme, was granted a deferred pension to become payable from his 65th birthday.

 AUTONUM 
Unbeknown to Mr Patel at the time, the responsibility for the investment of the Scheme was transferred, with effect from 1 April 1986, from Norwich Union to Scottish Equitable.  Accordingly, other than in respect of members who were already in receipt of pensions from the Scheme, Norwich Union was asked to make a transfer of the remaining Scheme assets to Scottish Equitable.  Christopher Morrow, which had been advising the Company on the setting up of the new arrangements, received a letter from Norwich Union on 1 July 1986, setting out details of the individual transfer amounts for the six remaining members, of which Mr Patel was one.  However, it was not until October 1986 that all the necessary documentation had been completed and the total transfer value of £48,348 made to Scottish Equitable, of which Mr Patel’s entitlement was £5,613.  

 AUTONUM 
In 1991 the Company ceased trading and liquidators were appointed in March 1993.  

 AUTONUM 
In April 1998, at the age of 58, Mr Patel contacted Norwich Union and sought news of his deferred pension entitlement from the Scheme, since he intended to retire in October 1999 when he would be 60.  After reviewing its records, Norwich Union was able to advise Mr Patel, on 29 July 1998, that all the Scheme’s assets had been transferred to Scottish Equitable in 1986 and that he should pursue his enquiry with that insurer.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Patel wrote to Scottish Equitable on 18 August 1998 but received no response.  Consequently, in October 1998 Mr Patel wrote to the Inland Revenue Pension Schemes Office (PSO) which passed his enquiry to OPRA, the occupational pensions regulatory authority.  The only occupational pension scheme operated by the Company which OPRA was able to trace was entitled Hornton Cavell plc Staff Retirement Security Plan (the Cavell Plan), administered by PIFC Pension Trustees Limited.  Mr Patel wrote to PIFC Pension Trustees Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PIFC, which, after thoroughly reviewing its records and contacting the Cavell Plan’s broker, advised Mr Patel, in February 1999, that there was no record of his ever having been a member of the Cavell Plan.  Consequently, in June 1999, Mr Patel contacted OPAS, the pensions advisory service, for help.

 AUTONUM 
In response to questions from OPAS, Norwich Union again stated the position of the Scheme, as I have outlined in paragraph 4.  In addition, on 5 October 1999, Norwich Union provided OPAS with a copy of a letter it had submitted to the Inland Revenue Superannuation Funds Office (now the PSO) on 16 December 1986, advising that premiums to the Scheme ceased with effect from 31 March 1986 and that “… benefits have been transferred to the Scottish Equitable who will continue the scheme and be responsible for any future documentation.”  However, although OPAS supplied Scottish Equitable, on 19 October 1999, with a list of the names and asset values of all six Scheme members which Norwich Union contended had been transferred, Scottish Equitable could trace records for only five of them; Mr Patel was not included.  Given that Mr Patel was a deferred pensioner at the time the transfers were made, whereas all the others were active members, Scottish Equitable wondered if his entitlement might have been transferred elsewhere.  On being asked if this were possible, Norwich Union was only able to confirm that, from its records, Mr Patel was included in its transfer payment to Scottish Equitable.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Patel decided to approach Christopher Morrow to see if it could throw any light on the matter.  In response to an enquiry from Christopher Morrow, Scottish Equitable again stated, on 14 February 2000, that it held records for every Scheme member who transferred from Norwich Union in 1986, other than for Mr Patel.  However, the Scottish Equitable writer also states:

“I am aware that there was some delay in asking Mr Patel to complete an application form but there is certainly no ‘late entry’ in our records to show that this was happening.  It would appear that the combined amount of £48,401.81 was paid on 3 December 1986 from Norwich Union via your office and that this amount included £5,613.10 in respect of Mr Patel.  I have checked with our Accounts Department and have been informed that regretfully we will not be able to trace the movement of any extra monies after such a long period of time…

With the lack of any hard evidence, I would have to assume that with no application form forthcoming from Mr Patel, the £5,613.10 would have been returned to Norwich Union; it is unlikely that we would hold the money approximately eight months awaiting receipt of a completed application form.”

 AUTONUM 
Christopher Morrow’s response to Scottish Equitable’s comments was that, if there had never been an application form received from Mr Patel, any transfer received on his behalf would have had to have either been held in a suspense account or returned to Norwich Union.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I consider that the cause of Mr Patel’s failure to resolve his benefit entitlement from the Scheme arises solely from the lack of documentation held by Scottish Equitable.  That it received the sum of £48,348 in 1986 is not in dispute, nor the fact that this covered £5,613 in respect of Mr Patel.  However, I am very conscious that, despite Mr Patel writing to Scottish Equitable’s customer services department in Edinburgh on 18 August 1998 with an accurate summary of the nature of his problem, he did not receive the courtesy of a reply from the insurer.  It was this total lack of response which prompted him to contact the PSO in October 1998 and PIFC in November 1998 – organisations which, unlike Scottish Equitable, both replied to Mr Patel in a timely manner.  

 AUTONUM 
Unlike Norwich Union or Christopher Morrow, Scottish Equitable has been unable to provide my office with any copy correspondence or documentation contemporaneous with events during 1986 or 1987.  Furthermore, in a letter dated 2 March 1999 to a firm of financial advisers, Roger Sanders Associates, Scottish Equitable states that it could not trace any scheme in the name of the Company, even though it had taken over the investment of the Scheme in 1986.  A similar statement was made by Scottish Equitable in a subsequent letter to OPAS dated 14 July 1999.  Only after OPAS had submitted a schedule of the relevant Scheme members and their individual transfer figures, in October 1999, did Scottish Equitable finally acknowledge its involvement with the Scheme or the Company.  

 AUTONUM 
Norwich Union has provided evidence that a cheque for £48,348 was submitted to Scottish Equitable and Scottish Equitable admits to having received it.  However, there is no evidence that Scottish Equitable ever returned £5,613 to Norwich Union in respect of Mr Patel, nor that such a sum was ever received by that company.  Norwich Union has submitted to my office copies of various manuscript records which clearly demonstrate that its staff were involved in following a number of internal administrative steps before despatching its cheque to Scottish Equitable in October 1986.  In my view, if any refund had been made to Norwich Union by Scottish Equitable in respect of Mr Patel, Norwich Union would have recorded this fact in a similar manner.  I also consider that Norwich Union would then have approached Mr Patel to ask how he would like the matter of his Scheme benefit to be resolved.  Accordingly, I share the view expressed by Christopher Morrow in its submission to my office dated 24 October 2000: 
“My view is that Scottish Equitable had the money, held it in a suspense account pending the application form from Mr Patel and then through the course of time it got ‘lost’ in the system.  The recent correspondence, which I have had with them, indicates that they returned it to Norwich Union but as they [Norwich Union] have no record of the transfer it would be natural to assume that it was still with Scottish Equitable.”

 AUTONUM 
Scottish Equitable has suggested that I do not have jurisdiction to consider Mr Patel’s complaint because there is no evidence that he “… ever joined or became a member of the Scottish Equitable scheme”.  I must disabuse Scottish Equitable of its understanding of what transpired with effect from April 1986.  The Scheme was not wound-up at that time and neither its name nor its provisions were altered; there was simply a change in its investment vehicle from Norwich Union to Scottish Equitable.  Furthermore, although a deferred pensioner under the Scheme, Mr Patel is still a ‘member’, which is defined in the deed of variation, dated 30 March 1978 and which was extant in November 1987, as: 

“any person who has been admitted to membership of the [Scheme] and who is entitled to the receipt for the time being or at any future time of a pension or other benefits thereout …”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Patel originally alleged that all the Respondents had been grossly negligent and irresponsible in handling the matter of his Scheme entitlement.  However, on 24 August 2000, he advised my office that, in view of the considerable help he had received from Christopher Morrow, he was minded, subject to my endorsement, to withdraw his allegation against that firm.  One of my colleagues advised Mr Patel that, being an impartial adjudicator, I could not influence his decision in this respect.  Mr Patel has not subsequently withdrawn his complaint against Christopher Morrow but, in the light of this, and evidence received during my investigation, I do not uphold the complaint against that firm

 AUTONUM 
I also consider that PIFC, although responsible for other schemes operated by the Company, was never involved with the Scheme, or the problems which Mr Patel has endured.  Accordingly, I do not uphold the complaint against PIFC.

 AUTONUM 
So far as Norwich Union is concerned, it is accepted that it paid a transfer amount to Scottish Equitable in respect of Mr Patel but, in the light of my comments in paragraph 13, I do not accept that it ever had such transfer amount refunded by Scottish Equitable.  Accordingly, I do not uphold the complaint against Norwich Union.

 AUTONUM 
I consider that, in the absence of any evidence to the contrary and on the balance of probabilities, Scottish Equitable did not refund the sum of £5,613 to Norwich Union in respect of Mr Patel and I therefore uphold his complaint of maladministration causing injustice against Scottish Equitable.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
In its letter to my office of 1 November 2000, Scottish Equitable suggested, on the assumption that I would uphold Mr Patel’s complaint jointly against that office and Norwich Union, that the number of units in Scottish Equitable’s ‘Mixed Fund’ which the transfer value of £5,613 would have secured in October 1986 be determined according to their present value.  Scottish Equitable then proposed that half the resulting sum, of around £23,000, be paid by itself and half by Norwich Union.  

 AUTONUM 
Since I have not been able to uphold the complaint against Norwich Union, but do against Scottish Equitable, I direct that, within 14 days of the date of this Determination, Scottish Equitable shall allocate to an appropriate pension arrangement, as nominated by Mr Patel, the value, as at the date of this Determination, of the number of units which his transfer of £5,613 would have secured for him on 30 October 1986 or, if that day was not a business day, on the first business day thereafter.

 AUTONUM 
I further direct that, within 14 days of the date of this Determination, Scottish Equitable shall pay to Mr Patel the sum of £250 in recognition of the considerable distress and inconvenience he has suffered over the past three years. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

30 March 2001
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